MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

TABLE OF CONTENTS—PUBLIC LAWS.

SESSION OF 1921

CHAP	•	PAGE
	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-four of Chapter Sixty-seven of the Revised Statutes Relating to Certification of Copies of Wills by Registers of Probate	
2	to Registers of Deeds	3
3	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Duties Payable by Public Officers An Act to Provide for the Disposition of Moneys Received from the White	4
	Mountain Forest Reserve under an Act of Congress of May Twenty-third, Nineteen Hundred and Eight	5
4	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-one of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Maine Forestry District Tax	5
5	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-six of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-two of the Public Laws	0
6	of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Increasing the School Age Limit	6
.7	Relating to the Inspection of Records of Poisons Sold by Druggists	7
.8	Compensation of Judges upon Retirement. An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Thirteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Vacancis in the Office of County Treasurer Filled by Appoint-	8
9	ment	9
_	River in the City of Augusta and County of Kennebec.	10
10	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Schoolhouse Lots Acquired by Condemnation	10
11 M	An Act to Amend Section Fourteen of Chapter Two, of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Notice of Proceedings for Relinquishment to the United States of the Title to Certain Lands	11
12	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-seven of Chapter One Hundred and Forty- two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Inmates Escaping from the Reform- atory for Women.	12
13	An Act to Amend Sub-paragraph (a) of Paragraph II of Section Fifty-nine of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as Enacted and Set Forth by Section Seven of Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Duties of Super-	
14	intendents of Schools	14 14
15	of York	15
16	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-two of Chapter Fifty-six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Ringing of the Engine Bell or Sounding of the	16
17	Whistle at Grade Crossings	
18	Seventeen, Relating to the Removal of Obstructions at Grade Crossings An Act to Amend Section Seventy-six of Chapter Eighty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Eighty of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and by Chapter One Hundred	. 17
19	and Ninety two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relative to Price of Maine Reports	19 20

CHAP		PAGE
$\begin{array}{c} 20 \\ 21 \end{array}$	An Act Requiring Political Advertisements to be Signed	21
22	Escaping from the Reformatory for Men	21
23	ed, Prohibiting Hunting in Certain Territory in the Town of Fairfield, in the County of Somerset. An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Sixty-six of the Public Laws of	24
	Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Non-Resident Fishing License Fees	24
24	An Act to Amend Section Fourteen of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Stat- utes as Amended by Chapter Sixty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Provisions for Heating, Lighting, Ventilating and Hygienic Conditions in New or Reconstructed School	25
25	Buildings	20
26	Teaching of American History and Civil Government in the Public and Private Schools	27
20	of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes as Amended, Relating to the Election and Term of Office of Superintendents of Schools	28
27	An Act to Amend Section Sixteen of Chapter Twenty-eight of the Revised Statutes, Increasing the Compensation of Fenceviewers	29
28	An Act to Amend Section Forty-one of Chapter Fifty-one of the Revised Statutes, Providing for the Amendment of Corporate Purposes	30
29	An Act to Amend Section Eighteen of Chapter One Hundred and Thirty of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Disposal of Fines Imposed thereunder and Personal Property Used for Prizes in Lotteries or Devices of Chance.	
30	and the Procedure of Punishment. An Act to Amend Section Eight of Chapter Thirteen of the Revised Statutes,	31
31	Relating to County Law Libraries	32
32	atory Suffering from Tuberculosis	33
33	Diseases and Certain Sexual Disorders	$\frac{34}{34}$
34	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-six of Chapter One Hundred and Four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Admission to Bail	36
35	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-five of Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Payments of Deposits upon Liquidation of Savings Banks.	36
36	An Act to Amend Section Eight of Chapter One Hundred and Eighteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Fees of Jurors	37
37	An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Fifty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Training of Rural Teachers	38
38	An Act Additional to and Amendatory of Chapter Seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Elections	38
39	An Act to Amend Section Ninety-eight of Chapter Eighty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Exchange of Justices of Superior Courts	45
40	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-three of Chapter Seventy-eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Acknowledgment of Deeds	46
41	An Act to Amend Paragraph V of Section Thirty-eight of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Duties of Superintending School Committees.	47
42	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Ten of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Poll Tax	48
4 3	An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter Forty-six of the Revised Stat- utes as Amended by Chapter Seventy-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen	
44	Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Furnishing of Slips by Weighers An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Eighteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Providing for the Establishment of a Bureau of Markets.	48

CHAP		PAGE
45	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-four of the Public Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Thirty-four, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Sixty-seven of the Public Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Thirty-five, as Amended by Section Eleven and Amendments thereto of the City Charter of the City of Bath, which is Chapter Five of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Forty-seven; as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-five of the Public Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-five, Relating to a Municipal Court in the City of	
46	Bath	49
47	An Act to Amend Sections Four and Seven of Chapter Ninety-five of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-two	50
48	of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Foreclosure of Mortgages	51
49	Relating to Refunding Indebtedness by Cities and Towns and Temporary Loans. An Act to Amend Section Seventeen of Chapter Sixty and Section Eleven	52
50	of Chapter Sixty-one of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Taking of Land for Public Uses	53
	eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and to Amend Section Three of Chapter Three Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen as Amended by Section Three of Chapter Three Hundred and Four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and by Chapters One Hundred and Sixty-two and Two Hundred and Forty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Providing for the Deposit of Surety Bonds or Certified Checks with Bids	
51	for State Highway Work or for State and County Aid Bridge Work	54 58
52	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-seven of Chapter Twenty-four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Appropriation for the Abolishment of Grade Crossings	58
53	An Act to Prevent the Manufacture and Exhibition of Moving Picture Film Involving in its Preparation Intentional and Deliberate Cruelty to Animals	59
54	An Act to Repeal the Act Creating the Office of Live Stock Sanitary Commissioner and to Transfer the Duties of said Office to the Commissioner of Agriculture.	59
55	An Act to Amend Section Twenty of Chapter One Hundred and Forty-four of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapters One Hundred and Thirty and Two Hundred and Thirty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Age of Commitment to the State	00
56	School for Girls	60
57	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Salary of the State Auditor,	61
58	Stations for Fish	62
59	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-seven of Chapter Eight of the Revised	63
60	Statutes, Relating to the Duties of the Forest Commissioner	64
61	to Maine School for Feeble-Minded	65 66

CHAI).	PAGE
62	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes Prohibiting the Manufacture of Intoxicating Liquors so that said	
63	Chapter will be in Harmony with the Federal Law. An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Ninety-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Seizure and Forfeiture	67
64	of Vehicles Carrying Intoxicating Liquors Intended for Illegal Sale	68
	Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Licensing of Public Exhibitions and Amusements	68
65	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Seventy-two of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Teachers' Pensions and giving Full Pension to Teachers Retiring Prior to September Thirtieth, Nineteen	
66	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-three of Chapter Eighty-eight of the Revised	69
67	Statutes, Relating to the Giving of Counsel by a Municipal or Police Judge. An Act to Amend Section Thirty-five of Chapter Forty-four of the Revised	69
68	Statutes, Relating to Licenses for Lightning Rod Agents An Act to Amend Section Twenty-two of Chapter Five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Compensation of Boards of Registration	70 71
69 70	An Act to Establish the Fiscal Year of the State	71
71	BallotAn Act Amendatory of and Additional to Chapter Nine of the Revised	72
72	Statutes, Relating to the Assessment and Payment of Excise Taxes	76
	for the Blind	79
73	An Act to Amend Section Eighteen of Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen	
74	Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Protection of Fish	80 82
$7\overline{5}$	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-five of Chapter Eleven of the Revised	82
7 6	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-five of Chapter Eleven of the Revised Statutes, Requiring Monthly Settlements of Tax Collectors. An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Fifty-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Profiteering.	83
77	An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter Forty-six of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Seventy-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen	
78	Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Weight and Sale of Coal	85 85
7 9	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-six of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen	90
80	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Salary of the Adjutant General An Act to Amend Paragraph V of Section Fifty-five of Chapter Fifty-three of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Insurance on Class	90
81	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Insurance on Glass	92
82	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Ninety-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen Relating to the Powers of	
83	An Act to Amend Section Seventy of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes,	93 94
84	Relating to Forest Fire Fighters in the Maine Forestry District	94 95
85	An Act to Repeal Chapter Eighteen of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred and	97
86 87	Seventeen, Relating to Animal Industry	97 97
	or answers of the pupreme addition Contr	91

CHAP.		PAGE
88	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Thirty-four of the Revised Statutes, Providing for the Appointment of a Commissioner of Agriculture to Fill	98
89	a Vacancy	90
	COORS	99
90	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-four of Chapter Eleven of the Revised Stat- utes, Relating to Collection of Poll Taxes.	.100
91)2	An Act to Amend Section Eighty-two of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Free High Schools	101
, 2	of the Revised Statutes making same Applicable to the Reformatory for Men, State School for Girls, and State School for Boys	102
93	An Act to Amend Section Eighty-six of Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, and by Chapter One Hundred and Forty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Disposition of Money Collected under the Provisions of the Inland Fish	
94	and Game Laws. An Act Authorizing the Maine General Hospital to Increase Number of Directors to Twenty-four.	102 103
95	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-one of Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by "Chapters One Hundred and Ninety-six and Two Hundred and Forty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the	100
96	Placing of Bear Traps	104
97	Fund. An Act to Provide for the Acceptance of the Benefits of an Act by the Senate and House of Representatives of Congress Assembled Entitled "An Act to Provide for the Promotion of Vocational Rehabilitation of Persons Disabled in Industry and Otherwise and their Return to Civil Employment"; and	105
98	to Provide for the Administration of the same. An Act Amendatory of and Additional to Chapter Forty-five of the Revised	
99	Statutes, as Amended, Relating to the Lobster Industry	108
100	War Veterans	113
101	tending the Provisions for Applicants for the Soldiers' Bonus An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Sixty-two of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Forty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hun- dred and Nineteen, Relating to Corporations for Literary, Charitable, Ed-	113
102	ucational and other Purposes	
103	Industrial Education	
104	An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Forty- nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Salaries of Stenographers of Cumberland	: • [
105	and Kennebec Superior Courts	1 7
	Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Protection of Moose	. 118

CHAP	•	PAGE
106	An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter Twenty-nine of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Prohibiting the Treatment of World War Veterans as Paupers.	119
107	An Act to Amend Section Thirteen of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Duties of the Secretary of the Senate	120
108	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-five of Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, and by Chapter Sixty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Protection of Game Birds	121
109	An Act to Provide for Temperance Day in the Public Schools in the State of Maine.	123
110	An Act to Amend Section Twenty of Chapter Sixty-eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Administration Granted without Bond	123
111	An Act to Amend Section Eighty-five of Chapter Eighty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Terms of Superior Court for the County of Ken-	
112	An Act to Control the Establishment of Sanatoriums and Hospitals for Infectious and Contagious Diseases within the Populous Districts of Cities	124
113	and Towns	125
114	teen, Relating to the Sale of Clams, Oysters and Scallops	125
115	Schools	126
116	on Bears in Penobscot and Washington Counties	127 127
117	teen, Relating to Šalaries of Reporters of the Supreme Judicial Court	147
118	Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Protection of Deer	128
119	Relating to the Recording of Deeds	130
120	the Estates of War Veterans	130
121	Insurance	131
122	Fares. An Act Amending Section Twenty-five of Chapter Thirty of the Revised	132:
123	Statutes, Relating to Appointment of Inspector of Buildings	132:
124	Purposes of Armories Built by Municipalities with State Aid	133. 133.
$\overline{125}$	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Eighteen, Section Two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Fees of Trial Justices.	134

CONTENTS. VII

CHAP	•	PAGE
126	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Eighteen, Section Twenty of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Fees of Town Clerks	136
127	An Act to Repeal Section Thirty-four of Chapter Twenty-five of the Revised Statutes, Requiring an Annual Appropriation of the Sum of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars for State Aid Construction	137
128	An Act Authorizing Appointment of Assistant Assessors when Public Exigency Requires.	138
129	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter One Hundred and Forty-four of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Thirty of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and by Chapter	100
	Fifty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and by Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Age of Commitment to the State School for Boys.	139:
130	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-one of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Fifty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and by Chapter Ninety-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Payment by the State of the Burial	100
	Expenses of Honorably Discharged Soldiers and Sailors.	140°
131	An Act to Provide for an Issue of State Highway and Bridge Bonds	140^{-}
132	An Act to Require a Fee for Registration of Milk Dealers	143
133	An Act Relating to the Wrapping of Bread	143
134	An Act Relating to the Wrapping of Bread	144
	Sixty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen	144
135	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Twenty-one of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Application for License to Build	
	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Application for License to Build	
	or extend Fish Weirs.	144
136	An Act Additional to Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of Public Laws of	
	Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred	
	and Ninety-six of Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating	
	to Night Fishing in Certain Waters of Kennebec County	146
107	to Night Fishing in Certain Waters of Kennebec County	140
137	An Act to Amend Section I wenty-seven of Chapter One 11 undred Seventeen	
	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Salary of the Superintendent of	
	Public Buildings	147
138	An Act to Authorize the State Highway Commission to Take Over for Con-	
	struction and Maintenance all Roads in Indian Township.	147
139	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Seventy-six and Paragraph IV of Said Section of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and	
	Hundred and Ninety-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and	
	Seventeen, Relating to the Sales of Real Estate by License of Court.	148
140	An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter Two Hundred and Ninety-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the	
	of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the	
	Per Diem of Sea and Shore Fisheries Wardens	149
1.41	As A + t - I recogn the Military Fund Amending Casting Night - and	LTO
141	An Act to Increase the Military Fund, Amending Section Ninety-one of Chapter Two Hundred and Fifty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen	
	Chapter Two Hundred and Fifty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen	
	Hundred and Seventeen.	149
142	Hundred and Seventeen	
	of its Application.	150
143	of its Application	
- 10	of Bridges.	153
144	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-one of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen	100
144	of the Revised Statutes, Increasing the Salary of the Commissioner of	
	of the Revised Statutes, Increasing the Salary of the Commissioner of	150
	Agriculture	153
145	An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter One Hundred and Eleven of the	
	Revised Statutes, Relative to the Number of Names in the Jury-box	154
146	An Act to Punish Bomb Outrages and Blackhand Activities	154
147	An Act to Amend Section Seven of Chapter Three Hundred and Three of the	
	Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapters	
	One Hundred and Forty-one and Two Hundred and Twenty-three of the	
	One Hundred and Forty-one and Two Hundred and Twenty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Changing the Conditions	
	under which Loons may be Created by Form Londs Loon Commissioner	150
140	under which Loans may be Granted by Farm Lands Loan Commissioners.	
148	An Act to Amend the Law Relating to Investigations in Animal Husbandry.	157

CHAP		PAGE
149	An Act to Amend Paragraph III of Section One of Chapter One Hundred Twenty-seven of the Public Laws of Ningteen Hundred and Nineteen,	
	Relating to the Amount of Secondary School Tuition to be Paid in the Case of Unorganized Territory Students	158
150	on Electric Cars	158
151	An Act to Provide for the Appointment of a Treasurer and Resident Auditor at the University of Maine, and Define their Duties	159
152	An Act to Amend Section Fifteen, of Chapter Nine, of the Revised Statutes, and Section Thirty-two, of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen, of the Revised Statutes, as Amended, Relating to the Board of State Assessors	160
153	An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Accessories	160
154	An Act to Amend Paragraph VII of Section Ninety-eight of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Section Two of Chapter Fifty-eight, of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seventeen, Relating to	101
155	Gasoline Tanks and Pumps Placed within the Limits of Highways	162
	six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen to Increase the	162
156	Salary of the State Treasurer. An Act to Repeal Section Six of the Emergency Act Enacted at the Present Session of the Legislature under the Title "An Act Amendatory of and Additional to Chapter Nine of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Assessment and Payment of Excise Taxes," which has become Chapter Seventy-	101
157	one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one	16: 16:
158	An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Removal or Concealment of Mortgaged	
159	or Attached Personal Property	16
160	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Replevin of Distrained Beasts An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter Two Hundred Sixty of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seventeen, Increasing the Salary	16
161	of the Stenographer of the Androscoggin Superior Court. An Act to Regulate the Use of Aircraft	160 160
162	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and to Amend Chapter Nineteen of the Revised Statutes as Amended, Relating to the State Department of Health.	16
163	An Act to Amend Section Eighty-seven of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to State Aid to High Schools under Emergency Conditions.	16
164	An Act Regulatory of the Operation of Portable Sawmills and Providing for	170
165	An Act to Ratify, Confirm and Make Valid the Execution of Bonds Issued under the Provisions of Chapter Two Hundred and Sixty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, known as the Maine Military Service Loan	17
166	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-nine of Chapter Sixty-eight of the Revised Statutes Relating to the Appointment of Public Administrators.	17
167	An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and by Chapter Seventy-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen Relating	
168	to the Appointment of Probation Officers. An Act to Amend Section Seventy-seven of Chapter Eighty-two of the Revised	17
169	Statutes, Relative to Clerk Hire for Reporter of Decisions	17
	Statutes, Relating to Temporary Loans by Cumberland and Kennebec Counties	

CHAP	•	PAGE
170	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-five of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-six of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Twenty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relative to the Designation of Persons Appointed to Enforce the Laws Relative to the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals	175
171	An Act to Amend Section Nineteen of Chapter Five of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Sixty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seventeen, Relating to Sessions of Boards of Registration	176
172	An Act to Amend Chapter Two, Section Eighty-one of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Election of the State Auditor	177
173 174	An Act to Establish the State School Fund and to Provide for the Apportionment of the Same	178
174	utes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Eleven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Requiring a Permit for the Burning of Brush or Slash near Woodlands	185
175	An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Sixty-nine of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Inheritance Taxes.	186
176	An Act to Regulate Certain Internal Affairs of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians	187
177	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-seven, Sub-section Sixth, of Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Investments by Savings Banks in Railroad Equipment Obligations.	189
178	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-two of Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Pollution of Waters of the State by Sawdust and Other Mill Waste.	189
179	An Act for the Better Protection of Ducks and Geese in the Waters of Merry- meeting Bay, in the Counties of Cumberland and Sagadahoc, and Tribu- taries thereof, Except Kennebcc River within One Mile of the Waters of Said Merrymeeting Bay	191
180 181	An Act to Amend Sections Two and Three of Chapter One Hundred Eleven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Selection and Service of Jurors An Act to Amend Section Fifty-one of Chapter Eighty-two of the Revised	192
	Statutes, as Amended by Chapters Seventy-three, Two Hundred Eleven and Two Hundred Twenty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Trial Terms of the Supreme Judicial Court.	193
182	An Act Amending Sections Seventy-six, Seventy-eight and Eighty of Chapter Eleven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Sale of Land of Non- resident Owners.	195
183	An Act to Amend Sections One and Five of Chapter One Hundred Sixty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nineteen, Relating to the Support of Dependents of Soldiers, Sailors and Marines	197
184	An Act to Provide for the Jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission over Certain Motor Vehicles.	199
185 186	An Act to Amend Section Nine, Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Relative to Salary of Reporter of Decisions	200
	and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Prohibiting Fishing in the Tributaries of Lake Annabessacook, in the County of Kennebec.	200
187	An Act to Regulate the Use of Motor Driven and Animal Drawn Vehicles on Highways.	201
188	Revised Statutes, Increasing the Amount Paid by the State for Cattle Condemned	202
189	An Act to Provide for the Payment of a Bonus to Maine Soldiers and Sailors in the War with Spain.	204
190	An Act to Amend Section Fourteen, Paragraph I of Chapter Ten of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Taxation of Personal Property	207
191	An Act to Amend Sections Four and Six of Chapter Two Hundred and Sixty- two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Fees of City Clerks	207

СНАР,	•	PAGE
192	An Act to Fix the Salaries of Justices of the Superior Courts, Amending Section Six of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Section Nine of Chapter Two Hundred and Sixty of the Public Laws of	
	Section Nine of Chapter Two Hundred and Sixty of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and Section Nine of Chapter Ten of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen	209
193	An Act to Amend Chapter Two, Section Fifty-seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Bond of State Treasurer.	210
194	An Act to Amend Section Twenty of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Seventy-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and by Chapter One	
	Hundred Forty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Salary of the State Superintendent of Public Schools.	210
195	An Act to Amend Sections Six and Fourteen of Chapter Fifty-nine of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Appointment of Steamboat Inspectors	211
196	An Act to Provide for the Removal of Property from Lands Intended to be Flowed and the Assessment of Damages Caused thereby, when such Prop-	
197	erty, if Flowed, will Constitute a Menace to Persons or Property	213
	Organized under the Laws of this State and Banking Institutions Formed under the Laws of the United States	214
198	An Act Additional to Chapters Two Hundred and Nineteen and Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Ice Fishing in China Lake,	
	Including that Portion of Said Lake Known as Mud Pond	215
$\frac{199}{200}$	An Act to Apportion Representatives to Congress	216
201	dred and Twenty-one, Entitled "An Act to Provide Funds for Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish."	217
-01	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Fifty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Entitled "An Act to Provide Funds for Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish."	217
:202	An Act to Repeal Chapter Twenty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Entitled, "An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Sixty-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Non-Resident Fishing	21,
.000	License Fees"	218
:203	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Entitled "An Act to Create the Maine Water Power Commission."	219
204	An Act to Authorize the Promulgation of Rules and Regulations of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game.	222
205	An Act to Amend Paragraph Twenty-two of Section Five of Chapter One Hundred and Eighteen of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapters Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Fees of Deputy Sheriffs in Attendance upon the Courts	223
206	An Act to Amend Section Seven of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes.	224
207	An Act Authorizing the Division of Towns and Wards of Cities into Convenient Polling Places.	225
:208	An Act Additional to Chapters Two Hundred and Nineteen and Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Protection of White Perch in East Pond and in North Pond of the Belgrade Chain of Lakes, Socalled, in Kennebec County and in Somerset County	
.209	An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relative to the	
:210	Salary of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game An Act to Consolidate the Library Laws	226
.211	An Act Relative to Motor Vehicles and the Law of the Road, and to Revise	,
	and Amend Chapter Twenty-six of the Revised Statutes and Acts Amendatory thereof and additional thereto	234

XI

TABLE OF CONTENTS—PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

SESSION OF 1921

HAP	•	PAG
1	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Cost of the Eightieth Legislature, for the Payment of all Salaries Fixed by Law, for Clerk Hire, for General Departmental Expenses of the State Government and for the Ordinary Current Expenses of the State Institutions, Required for the Period Prior to the Adjournment of the Present Legislature	32
2	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-one of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Seventy-nine, Entitled "An Act Amendatory to 'An Amended Act Incorporating the Kennebec Log Driving Company,' Approved March Fifth, Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-nine," as Amended by Chapter Fourteen of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen.	32
3	An Act to Extend an Act Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Odd Fellows' Home of Maine."	32
4	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Ninety-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Creating the Office of Corporation Counsel of the City of Portland	32
5	An Act to Ratify, Confirm and Make Valid the Doings of the Old Folks Home, in Bath, and the Home for Aged Couples and Old Men, in Consolidating the Homes for the Aged Maintained by them Severally	32
6	An Act to Make Legal and Valid the Annual Town Meeting of the Town of Crawford, in the County of Washington, Held March Twenty-ninth, Nine- teen Hundred and Twenty	32
7 8	An Act Creating the West Paris Village Corporation.	32
0	An Act to Amend Chapter Sixty-five of the Private and Specal Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Entitled "An Act to Authorize the County of Androscoggin to Enlarge and Repair the County Buildings at Auburn in Said County and Erect a New Building, and to Enlarge and Construct Safety Vaults."	35
9 10	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Lincoln County Street Railway	3:
11	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Eleven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to the Congregational Conference and Missionary Society of Maine.	3
12 13	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Quebec Extension Railway Company An Act to Amend an Act Entitled "An Act Granting a Charter to the Alumni Association of Bates College."	3
14	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Eastern Maine Railroad.	3
15	An Act to Revive, Renew and Extend the Charter of the Lubec and Machias Railway Company	3
16	An Act to Permit the Town of Southport to Obtain a Supply of Pure Water.	3
17	An Act to Amend the City Charter of Bangor.	3
18	An Act to Amend Chapter Sixteen of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to the Issue of Stock and Bonds by the Lewiston Gas Light Company.	
19	Lewiston Gas Light Company. An Act to Validate the Incorporation of Libby, McNeill & Libby and to Amend its Corporte Purposes.	3
20	Amend its Corporte Purposes	3
21	An Act to Amend an Act Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Knox Woolen Company".	3

XIII CONTENTS. PAGE CHAP.

22	An Act to Amend Sections Two, Seven and Thirteen of Chapter One Hundred and Eighty of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-nine, as Amended by Sections One, Two and Three of Chapter Five of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-nine,	
	Relating to Annual Meetings of Protestant Episcopal Churches of the	240
ó9	Diocese of Maine	$\frac{342}{343}$
$\begin{array}{c} 23 \\ 24 \end{array}$	An Act to Aid the Town of Lisbon to Supply the Inhabitants of Said Town with Pure Water.	344
25	An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred and Forty-nine of the Private and	044
20	Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Five, Entitled "An Act Relating to Pensioning Members of the Police Department of the City of Bangor."	345
26	An Act to Authorize the Construction of a Weir in the Tidewaters of what was formerly Muscle Ridge Plantation in the County of Knox	346
27	An Act to Authorize the Construction of a Weir in the Tidewaters of Roque	346
28	Harbor in the Town of Jonesport. An Act to Incorporate the Cumberland Center Water Company and to	
	Authorize the Company to take over the Properties of the Cumberland	0.48
29	Water Company	347
29	Miller	351
30	An Act to Amend Section Six of Chapter Four Hundred and Eighty-six of the	001
	Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-five as Amended	
	by Chapter Three Hundred and Seventy of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to Appointment of Chief of	
	Police of Portland.	351
31	Police of Portland	301
0.0	ton County.	352
32	An Act to Extend the Provisions of Chapter One Hundred and Fifty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen,	
	as Extended and Amended by Chapter Nine of the Private and Special	
	as Extended and Amended by Chapter Nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Entitled "An Act to Authorize	
0.0	the Town of Yarmouth to Supply Gas and Electricity."	352
$\frac{33}{34}$	An Act Relating to the Catching of Smelts in the Piscataqua River	352
94	of Brunswick	35
35	An Act to Authorize the American Realty Company to Construct and Main-	
	tain a Dam across the St. John River in Township Nine, Range Eighteen,	
	W. E. L. S., Somerset County, Maine, and to Locate, Erect and Maintain Piers and Booms in said River above said Dam	35
36	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Two Hundred and Fourteen	00
	of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-three,	
	Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Penobscot River Dam and Improve-	
	Company", as Amended by Chapter Four Hundred and Eighty-two of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-nine, and by	
	Chapter Six Hundred and Twenty of the Private and Special Laws of	
	Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-three and by Chapter Five Hundred and Fifty-three of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and	
	Fifty-three of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and	
o r	Ninety-sevenAn Act to Inrease the Limit of Real and Personal Estate of the Worumbo	35
37	Manufacturing Company from One Million to Five Million Dollars,	35
38	An Act to Repeal the Act Incorporating the Town of Concord and Providing	UU
	for the Organization of the same into a Plantation, to be known as Concord	
00	Plantation	35
39 40		35
40	of Eastport on the First Monday of March, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty	35
41	An Act to Authorize the Town of Rangeley to Acquire the Wharves in Range-	50
	ley Lake of the Rangeley Lakes Steamboat Company	35
42	An Act to Protect the Water Supply of the Town of East Livermore	35
43 44		36 36
45	An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Five Hundred and One of the	ð(
	Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and eighty-nine, Relating	
	to the Charter of Maine Central Institute	36

CHAP.	•	PAGE
46	An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Five Hundred and Seventy-four of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Fifty-six, Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Kendall's Mills Village Corporation", as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-nine of the Private and	
47	An Act to Confer Additional Rights and Powers upon Penobscot Lumbering Association, a Corporation Incorporated by Special Act of the Legislature,	361
48	Approved April Fifth, Eighteen Hundred and Fifty-four	362
49	to Home for Aged Men	363
50	by its Citizens in Opposing the Division of Said Town. An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Issue its Bonds to the Amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars to Pay its Bonds now Outstanding and	364
51	Maturing in the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-three An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Issue its Bonds to the Amount of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars to Pay its Temporary Loans Consisting of Notes now Outstanding and Maturing at Various Dates	364
52	Prior to January First, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-two An Act Validating and Making Legal a Meeting of the Stockholders of the American Warp-Drawing Machine Company in Amending and Enlarging	365
53	the Purposes of the Corporation. An Act to Authorize the Boston and Maine Railroad to Acquire the Property and Franchises of, or to Consolidate with, any of its Subsidiaries not Already Acquired by or Consolidated with it under and by Virtue of Chapter One	365
54	Hundred and Eighty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen and Acts Amending and Extending the Same	36 6
	Edmunds and Dennysville in the County of Washington	367
55	An Act to Legalize and Make Valid the Doings of the Inhabitants of the Town of Stetson at the Annual Town Meeting held on March Tenth, Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, and at the Annual Town Meeting held on March Eighth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty, and by Adjournment on March Tenth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty	368
56	An Act to Amend Chapter Thirteen of the Private and Special Laws of Nine- teen Hundred and Fifteen, Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Mopang	200
57	Dam and Improvement Company."	368 369
5 8	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Sixty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, as Amended by Chapter Two Hun- dred and Ten of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to the Lobster Industry within Two Miles of the Shore of	O 1814
59	Monhegan Island	371
	Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and One	371
60 61	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Penobscot Valley Gas Company	372
61	An Act to Amend the Charter and Change the Name of Portland Realty Association to Portland Mutual Loan Association	373
62	An Act to Authorize the Town of Sanford to Raise and Expend Money to Erect a Memorial to its Soldiers and Sailors	373
63	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company of Saco, Maine.	374
64 65	An Act to Extend the Charter of the R. and T. Cement Railroad	374
66	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Three Hundred and Seventy of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to	375
	Police Department of the City of Portland	275

CONTENTS. XV

CHAP.		PAGE
67	An Act to Make Legal and Valid the Annual City Election of the City of Ellsworth, held March First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty	375
68	An Act to Legalize and Make Valid the Proceedings of the Town Meeting of the Town of Manchester, in the County of Kennebec, held on the Seventh Day of March, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-one	376
69	An Act to Authorize the American Realty Company to Construct and Maintain a Dam across the Aroostook River in Washburn.	376
70	An Act to Amend Chapter Four Hundred and Ninety-seven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and One, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Ninety-five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Five, and Chapter Four Hundred and Seven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, and Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to Political Caucuses in the City of Bangor	377
71	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen Entitled "An Act to Provide a Charter for the City of Gardiner" as Amended	379
72	An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter Ninety-three of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Seventy-eight, Relating to the Farmington Municipal Court.	390
73 74	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Salisbury Cove Water Company	391
75 76	to the Town of Lisbon An Act to Incorporate the Hallowell Water District An Act to Legalize and Make Valid the Doings of the Town of Orono at a Special Meeting of the Voters of Said Town held on August Fourteenth,	392
77	Nineteen Hundred and Twenty. An Act to Incorporate the Monmouth Water and Sewer District.	397 397
78	An Act Relating to the Records of Instruments Affecting or Conveying Title to Real Estate in the County of Knox and now Recorded in other Counties	403
79	An Act to Amend and Enlarge the Corporate Powers of the Fort Kent Electric Company	404
80	An Act to Legalize and Make Valid the Annual Municipal Election Held in the City of Bangor on Monday, March Fourteenth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one.	405
81 82	An Act Relating to York County Issuing Bonds	406
83	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-nine as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Forty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Amending the Charter of the Dixfield Village Corporation by Extending the Territory of said Corporation	409
84	An Act Authorizing the Payment of an Annuity by the City of Portland to Nettie M. Hamilton	410
85 86	for the Benefit of Cary Hospital.	410
86	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-six of Chapter Three Hundred and Twenty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-three as Amended by Chapter Five Hundred and Fourteen of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven Increasing the Jurisdiction of the Calais Municipal Court	
87	An Act to Legalize Acknowledgments taken. Oaths Administered and Mar-	
88	riages Solemnized by Adelma G. Humphrey. An Act Authorizing the Ashland Company to Construct and Maintain Booms and Piers in the Aroostook River below its Dam in the Town of Ashland.	412
89 90	An Act to Repeal the Act Incorporating the Town of Hurricane Isle	. 413 ?
	and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Operation of Eggemoggin Reach Ferry in Hancock County	. 413

CHAR	·•	PAGE
91	An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred and Fifty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-three, Relating to the Construction of a Bridge over Tidewaters between Orr's Island and Bailey's	
	Island	414
92	An Act to Legalize the Granting of Certain Fish Weir Licenses in Tidewaters	
	of what was formerly Muscle Ridge Plantation.	414
93	An Act to Incorporate the Telephone Workers Credit Union of Maine	415
94	An Act to Amend Section Eight of Chapter Three Hundred and Twenty-	
	five of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-	
	seven, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Fifty of the Private	
	and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen and by Chapter One	
	Hundred and Ninety-eight of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen	
	Hundred and Seventeen, Increasing the Salary of the Recorder of the Municipal Court of Waterville.	417
95	An Act to Amend Chapter Thirty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of	417
90	Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Entitled "An Act to Provide a Police	
	Commission for the City of Lowiston and to Promote the Efficiency of	
	Commission for the City of Lewiston and to Promote the Efficiency of the Police Department Thereof", as Amended	418
96	An Act Authorizing the Orono Pulp and Paper Company to Erect and Maintain	110
90	Booms and Piers at and near Bunker Landing on the Passadumkeag River.	420
97	An Act to Extend the Charter of Boothbay Harbor Water District	421
98	An Act to Incorporate the York County Bar Association.	$4\overline{21}$
99	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Three Hundred and Five of the	
00	Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Regulating the	
	Taking of Alewives in the Town of Surry.	423
100	An Act to Create the Belgrade Lakes Village Corporation	423
101	An Act to Incorporate the Dixfield Water District.	425
102	An Act Relating to the Pennamaquan Power Company	434
103	An Act to Enable the Towns of Dixfield and Peru, in the County of Oxford,	
	to Free the Dixfield and Peru Toll Bridge to Public Travel	435
104	An Act to Ratify, Confirm and Make Legal and Valid Certain Acts of the	
	Camden Village Corporation and of the Town of Camden and to Dissolve	
	the Camden Village Corporation.	437
105	An Act to Amend Chapter Ninety-one of the Private and Special Laws of	
	Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Use of Trawls and Nets	400
100	within Certain Waters.	438
106	An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter One Hundred and Sixty-seven	
	of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Incorporating the Allagash Improvement Company	439
107	An Act to Authorize the Proprietors of Portsmouth Bridge to Discontinue	400
101	the Public Use of its Bridges and to Sell its Property and Franchises to,	
	and Merge the same with the Boston and Maine Railroad.	440
108	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Eighty-five of the Private and	110
100	Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, as Amended by Section	
	One of Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-one of the Private and Special	
	Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Better Protection	
	of Lobsters within Certain Waters Adjacent to Hancock County	442
109	An Act to Incorporate the Ashland Electric Light and Power Company	442
110	An Act to Amend Sections One and Four of Chapter Eighty-one of the Private	
	and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Relating to Winthrop	
	Water Company.	445
111	An Act to Provide for the Creation of Water Storage on the Aroostook River.	446
112	An Act to Amend Chapter Four Hundred and Thirty-six of the Private and	
	Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Thirty-four, Entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the City of Bangor," and Acts Amendatory thereof and	
	to Incorporate the City of Bangor," and Acts Amendatory thereof and	
440	Additional thereto	448
113	An Act to Establish the Western Washington Municipal Court.	451
114	An Act to Change the Time of Holding the Annual Meeting of the Town of	
	East Livermore, to Enlarge the Powers and Duties of the Selectmen, to	
	Abolish Certain Offices and to Provide for the Administration of Town	450
115	Affairs.	456
115	An Act for the Better Protection of Clams within the Limits of the Towns of Yarmouth, North Yarmouth and Cumberland	464
116	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Kennebec Water District	465
117	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Kennebec Water District.	466

CHAI	Р,	PAGE
118	An Act Authorizing the Town of Bar Harbor to Lay Out and Maintain Paths within its Limits.	467
119	An Act to Incorporate the South Portland High School District	467
120	An Act to Create the Hancock-Sullivan Bridge District	473
121	An Act to Amend the Corporate Purposes of the Eastport Hotel Company	477
122	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Two Hundred and Thirty-five	
	of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to a Police Commission in the City of Biddeford	477
123	An Act to Incorporate the Town of Drew	478
124	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Nineteen of the Private and	1,0
	Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-nine, and Provide for the	
	Compensation of the Recorder of the Municipal Court of the City of Saco.	479
125	An Act Amending Chapter Four Hundred and Twenty-four of the Private and	
	Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven, Relating to the Retirement of Police Officers of the City of Portland	400
126	An Act Amending the Charter of the Belfast Municipal Court	$\frac{480}{480}$
127	An Act to Amend Section Twelve of Chapter Seventy-five of the P. & S.	100
	Laws of 1919, Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of the Augusta Munic-	
	ipal Court	483
128	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Three of the Private and Special	
	Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Amending Chapter Four Hundred and Forty four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred	
	dred and Forty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Relating to the Salary of the Clerk of the Lewiston Municipal	
	Court	483
129	An Act to Discontinue the Ferry between the Towns of Hampden and Or-	
100	rington across the Penobscot River.	484
130	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Nine of the	
	Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Salary of Judge of the Bath Municipal Court	484
131	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Northern Cumberland Municipal Court.	485
$\overline{132}$	An Act Authorizing Elliottsville Plantation to Build and Maintain its Roads	
	and Bridges, and to Raise Money for the Same	486
133	An Act to Incorporate the Howland Sewerage and Water District	486
$\frac{134}{135}$	An Act Relating to the Fire Department of the City of Portland	495
100	Issue Bonds of Said County for the Purpose of Refunding Bonds Issued	
	for the Erection of a County Building in Portland under the Provisions	
	of Chapter Two Hundred and Thirteen of the Private and Special Laws of	
100	Nineteen Hundred and Three and Acts Amendatory thereof	495
136	An Act to Authorize the Auburn Water Commissioners to Make a Further Issue of Bonds to Be Used for the Purpose of Erecting a New Pumping	
	Station at Lake Auburn, and the Extension and Improvement of the	
	Present System.	496
137	An Act Authorizing the City of Portland to Transfer the Statuary and Fund	-
	Received by it as a Legacy under the Last Will and Testament of Franklin	
100	Simmons to Portland Society of Art.	497
138	An Act to Amend Chapter Four Hundred and Twenty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven, and Section	
	One of Chapter Four Hundred and Eighty-six of the Private and Special	
	Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-five, Relating to Pensions for	
	Police Officers for the City of Portland	497
139	An Act to Legalize and Make Valid Certain Acts of the Assessors of the Town	
	of Danforth for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty and Nineteen	498
140	Hundred and Twenty-one	490
110	Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to the Salary of	
	the Judge of the Farmington Municipal Court	499
141	An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Lewiston, Relating to the Office	
1.40	of City Clerk.	500
142	An Act to Promote the Efficiency of the Fire Department of the City of	501
143	An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Lewiston and to Provide for	901
- 40	a City Auditor	503
144	An Act to Abolish the Board of Public Works of the City of Lewiston and to	B. نو
	Provide for a Highway Commission	507

CONTENTS.

CHAP		PAGE
145 146	An Act to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court in Gardiner. An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred Eighty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Fifteen Entitled "An Act to Confer Additional Rights and Powers upon the East Branch Improvement Company, a Corporation Incorporated by a Special Act of the Legislature, Approved March Eighteenth, Nineteen Hundred Three."	509 510
147	An Act to Divide the Town of South Thomaston	511
148	An Act to Grant a New Charter to the City of Portland.	513
149	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Sixty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Providing for the Establish-	
	ment of a Board of Recreation for the City of Portland.	532
150	An Act to Enable South Bristol to Construct a State Aid Road to Christmas	
151	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-eight, Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Entitled "An Act to	560
	Incorporate the Mutual Loan Society of Lewiston"	560
152	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-eight, Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Entitled "An Act to In-	501
150	corporate the Mutual Loan Society of Lewiston,"	561
153	An Act to Amend Section Three, etc., etc., Providing for and Fixing the Salaries of Probation Officer and the Assistant Probation Officer for the County of Cumberland	564
154	An Act Amending the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and	
101	Eighty-five, Relating to the Charter of the People's Ferry Company	565
155	An Act to Amend Chapter Seventy-seven of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Entitled "A Resolve in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes, Seminaries and Colleges for Maintenance, Repairs and Im-	***
	provements."	566
156	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government and for Other Purposes for the Period from January First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one	572
157	An Act Relating to Martin's Point Bridge, So-called, in the County of Cum-	
	berland, and Amending Section Two of Chapter Eighty-nine of the Private	
	and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen	587
158	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government and for Other Purposes for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-two	589
159	An Act to Incorporate the Kennebunk, Kennebunkport and Wells Water	909
109	District	605
160	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government and for Other Purposes for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hundred and	000
	Twenty-two to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three	612
161	An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year One Thousand Nine	
4.00	Hundred and Twenty-one.	627
162	An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year One Thousand Nine	
1.00	Hundred and Twenty-two.	629
163	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government	
	for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-two	631

TITLES OF RESOLVES

SESSION OF 1921

CHAP	•	PA
1	Resolve, Providing for the Maintenance of the Blaine House as the Official	_
2	Residence of the Governor	. 6
	Act so that Maine's Water Powers shall be Saved for the Benefit of Maine	6
3	People	6
4	ninth Legislature Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Expenses of the Electoral College for	
5	the State of Maine for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one Resolve, in favor of the Widow of Governor Parkhurst	6 6
6	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Saint George for the Payment of Additional School Funds for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen	6
7	Resolve, in Favor of Helen Vaun Bangs	6
8	Resolve, Authorizing F. Burton Haggett and Lawrence B. Haggett to Bring a Suit at Law Against the State of Maine.	6
9	Resolve, Re-appropriating Funds heretofore Provided and Authorizing New Funds to Pay for One-half the Cost of an International Bridge between	V
	Madawaska, Maine, and Edmundston, New Brunswick	6
10	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the University of Maine for Temporary Maintenance.	6
11	Resolve, in Favor of Mary S. Hillman for State Pension.	6
$\tilde{12}$	Resolve in Favor of Grand Lake Stream Plantation	Č
13	Resolve, Authorizing the Land Agent to Sell Public Lot Eighty-five in Moro Plantation, Aroostook County	6
14	Resolve Authorizing the State Land Agent to Sell Lot Number Ninety-three in the Town of St. Agatha in the County of Aroostook	(
15	Resolve, in Favor of Rena Cooley for State Pension.	è
16	Resolve, in Favor of Lena I. Sanborn, an Employee of the Board of State Assessors in Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen	(
17	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Caroline Springer.	(
18	Resolve, Making an Appropriation for Co-operative Agricultural Work between the College of Agriculture of the University of Maine and the	
19	United States Department of Agriculture	(
20	Resolve, Appropriating Money for Continuance of White Pine Blister Rust Control	(
21	Resolve, Authorizing the Land Agent to Sell a Parcel of Land not Exceeding Two Acres from One of the Public Lots in West Forks Plantation, Somerset County	(
22	Resolve, in Favor of the Kittery-Portsmouth Bridge, and to Ratify the Doings of the Governor and Council and the Piscataqua River Bridge Commission Relating to the Same	(
23	Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred	(
24	and Twenty-two	(
25	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Reimburse the Inhabitants of the Town of Island Falls for Money Paid to Levi H. May	•
26	Resolve, in Favor of Commissioner of Labor and Industry and State Factory	6
27	Inspector for Bonus as Head of a State Department	
28	Nursery	(
$\frac{20}{29}$	Resolve, Providing for the Improvement of the Maine State Prison at Thomas-	. '
	ton	1

CHAP		PAGE
30	Resolve, in Favor of Alfred Williams Anthony for Services and Expenses as Police Commissioner for the City of Lewiston	653
31	Resolve, in Favor of Francois X. Marcotte for Services and Expenses as Police Commissioner for the City of Lewiston	653
$\frac{32}{33}$	Resolve, Repealing Resolve for the Maintenance of the Blaine House	654 654
34	Resolve, in Favor of Dr. J. Willis J. Marion of Calais for Medical Services to Frank Frances, a Member of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians, Now Deceased.	654
35	Resolve, in Favor of R. Lyle Hodgins for Damages Sustained in Building the State Hospital at Bangor.	655
36	Resolve, in Favor of Ralph W. Crockett, for Services and Expenses as Police Commissioner for the City of Lewiston	655
37	Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Oakfield for Two-thirds Secondary School Tuition.	655
38	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Prison for Maintenance and Current Expenses	655
39	Resolve, in Favor of Manzie I. Rogers for Building Highways in the Town of Searsport	657
40	Resolve, in Favor of Stephen Blaisdell for Materials Furnished in the Construction of the Central School Building for the Maine State School for Giris.	657
41	Resolve, Reimbursing the St. Mary's General Hospital of Lewiston for Services Rendered in Caring for Certain Patients during the Calendar Year Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen	657
42	Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Southport for the Expenses of the Sickness and Burial of Lydia A. Rowe	658
$\begin{array}{c} 43 \\ 44 \end{array}$	Resolve, to Increase the Pension Granted to Harmon Varrell of York	658
$\begin{array}{c} 45 \\ 46 \end{array}$	of Mothers with Dependent Children	$\frac{658}{658}$
47	at Camden Fish Hatchery	659
48	Resolve, in Favor of J. Wilbur Day, of Wesley, County of Washington, for Reimbursement for Cattle Killed by Bears	659
49	of Soldiers	659
50	by Bears	660
51	of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Collateral Inheritance Tax and Probate Laws of the State of Maine	660 660
52 53	with Dependent Children	661
5 4	struction of the Central Building for the Maine State School for Girls Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Milo for Money Advanced under the	661
55	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Boothbay Harbor for Military Aid Furnished the Wife of Herbert H. Thurston and Four Minor Children under the Age	661
56	of Fifteen Years	662 662
57 58	Resolve, in Favor of Lorenzo D. Wright of Montville for State Pension	663
59	Caused by Flowage on Indian Island in the Penobscot River	663
60	and Nineteen	663 664

CONTENTS. XXI

CHAP	•	P
61	Resolve, Authorizing the State Land Agent to Sell Certain Lots in the Public	
	Lot in Dennistown Plantation in Somerset County	
62	Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Purchase of a History of York	
63	Resolve, in Favor of Meldon Nealley for State Pension.	-
64	Resolve, Increasing the State Pension of Vinnie E. Saunders of Trescott	
65	Resolve, in Favor of Catherine Nelligan of Brewer for State Pension	
66	Resolve, Providing for Payment for the Care of Pearl Clark, During the	
	Year of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen.	
67	Resolve, in Favor of Bert Allard of Richmond for Damages Caused by High-	
	way Construction	-
68	Resolve, Reimbursing the County of Kennebec for Money Expended in	
20	Pursuing Insane Criminals Escaping from Augusta State Hospital	-
69	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Sorrento, to Reimburse the Town for Ex-	
=0	penses of a Law Suit Regarding Dependents of Sailors and Soldiers	-
70	Resolve, In Favor of Andrew H. Morong for Services rendered to State of	
	Maine by Order of the Adjutant General in Investigating Cases for Local	
71	Registration Boards in Matter of Soldiers.	
71	Resolve, in Favor of Sarah W. Pike for Services as Stenographer of the Com-	
70	mittee on Judiciary.	-
72	Resolve, in Favor of the Clerk, Stenographer and Messenger to the Com-	
73	mittee on Inland Fisheries and Game. Resolve, Authorizing the State Land Agent to Sell Certain Public Lots in	
70	Lakeville Plantation in Penobscot County.	1
74	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Milo, for Aid to Mothers with Dependent	,
74		
75	Children	
70	Hundred Twenty	
76	Resolve, Reimbursing Plantations because of Reduction in the Rate of In-	
70	terest Paid by the State to Plantations on their Wild Land School Funds.	
77	Resolve, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes, Seminaries and Colleges for	
"	Maintenance, Repairs and Improvements	
78	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Pay the Claim of Rowell S. Cushing against	
10	the State of Maine.	
79	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Pay for Preparation of "The Maine Book,"	
80	Resolve, in Favor of Mrs. E. L. Robinson of Bangor.	
81	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purchase of the History of Grand	
0-	Lake Stream	
82	Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Purchase of History of the Town of	
0_	Williamsburg.	
83	Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum	
84	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Care, Maintenance and Repairs of Fort	
	William Henry in the Town of Bristol.	
85	Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of St. Albans for the Overpaid Tax to the	
	State of Maine.	
86	Resolve, in Favor of the Superintendent of Public Buildings for Salary and	
_	Wages and for Maintenance and Improvements.	
87	Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to Section Five, Article Four, Part First,	
	of the Constitution, as Amended by the Twenty-third Amendment, Re	
	lating to Absent Voting.	
88	lating to Absent Voting	
	of the Public Lots	
89	Resolve, for Extra Pay to the Maine Volunteers, War with Spain	
90	Resolve, to Amend a Resolve Providing for Aid in the Payment of Premiums	
	Awarded by the Eastern Maine State Fair	
91	Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Girls, for Maintenance and Other	
	Purposes	
92	Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for Men for Maintenance	
93	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Construction and Improvement of	
	the State Reformatory for Men.	
94	Resolve, Appropriating Money for Construction and Improvements at the	
	State Reformatory for Women	
95	Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium, Fairfield, Somerset	
	County.	

CONTENTS.

CHAP	•	PAG
96	Resolve, Making an Appropriation for Printing and Binding Adjutant General's Report for Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen and Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen. (War Period)	68
97	Resolve, in Favor of the University of Maine, Appropriating Money for use by the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station in Conducting Investigations	
98	at Highmoor and Aroostook Farms	68 68
99	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine General Hospital.	68
100	Resolve, in Favor of the Northern Maine Sanatorium, Presque Isle, Aroostook County	68
101	Resolve, in Favor of Wallace Lewey, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians	68
102	Resolve, in Favor of Law Libraries.	69
103	Resolve, in Favor of Cary Hospital, Caribou, Aroostook County, to Aid in the Construction of a Hospital.	69
104	Resolve, Providing for the Care, Support and Medical or Surgical Treatment of Dependent Persons in or by Certain Charitable and Benevolent Institutions and Organizations not Owned or Controlled by the State, and for Other	
105	Purposes	69 69
106	Regard to Wild Lands for the Purposes of Taxation	69
107	Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for Women for Maintenance.	69
108	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish, for the Protection fo Fish, Game and	
	Birds, and for Printing the Report of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game, and Other Expenses Incident to the Administration of the	0.4
100	Department of Inland Fisheries and Game.	6
$\frac{109}{110}$	Resolve, Dividing the State into Executive Councillor Districts	6
	Soldier's Dependent.	7
111	Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital for Furniture and Other Equipment	7
112	Resolve, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the General Care, Maintenance and Education Thereof	7
113	Resolve, for a Marker for Maine Soldiers at Valley Forge.	7
114	Resolve, Appointing a Committee of Investigation to Procure Plans and Estimates for a State Library Building.	7
$\frac{115}{116}$	Resolve, in Favor of the Mainetnance and Personal Services	7
110	Resolve, in Favor of Aid of Navigation of Lakes and Certain Waters for the Fiscal Period Ending June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one.	7
117	Resolve, in Favor of Aid of Navigation of Lakes and Certain Waters	7
118	Resolve, to Reimburse the Members of the Special Committee Charged with the Duty of Investigating the Desirability of Enacting the Act Intro- duced at the Seventy-ninth Legislature Entitled "An Act to Establish the	
119	State University of Maine and to Provide for its Maintenance."	7
120	Resolve, to Reimburse the Members of the Taxation Commission for Expenses.	7
121	Resolve, in Favor of F. G. Farrington, Chairman of the Committee on Insane Hospitals	7
122	Resolve, Dividing the State into Senatorial Districts	7
123	Resolve, In Favor of Portland Delegation.	7
124	Resolve, in Favor of Mildred L. Humphrey for Services as Clerk and Stenographer to the Special Committee of the Eightieth Legislature for the Investigation of Agricultural Conditions in Maine.	
125	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in the Screening of Certain Lakes and	
126	Ponds	:
127	Twenty-one.	. '

CHAI	? .
128	Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Boys for Maintenance and Other Purposes
129	Resolve, in Favor of the Western Maine Sanatorium.
130	Resolve, in Favor of Chales J. Dain, Secretary of Committee on School for
131	Feeble-Minded
132	Resolve, in Favor of Certain Officers of the House of Representatives of the Seventy-ninth Legislature for Services at the Organization of the House at the Eightieth Legislature
133	Resolve, in Favor of Arthur E. Forbes, Secretary of the Committee on State
134	Sanatoriums, for Expenses of Committee
135	of Maine, for Civil Pension. Resolve, Authorizing Austin W. Jones Company to bring a Suit at Law against the State of Maine.
136	Resolve, in Favor of George A. Dow and Francis C. Colburn, Document Clerks, for Extra Services in Preparing Weekly Cumulative Index to
197	Senate and House Documents
$\frac{137}{138}$	Resolve, Offering a Reward for the Apprehension and Conviction of those
190	Persons Who Perpetrated the Bomb Outrage in Madison on March Fifteenth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one
139	Resolve, in Favor of Northern Oxford Fish and Game Association for Repairs and Improvements on Fish Hatchery
140	Resolve, in Favor of Nasson Institute.
141	Resolve, Amending Section Seventeen of Article Nine of the Proceeds of State Highway Bonds for the Construction of State Aid Highways
142	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for the Deaf
143	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for Feeble-Minded for Additions and
144	Improvements
	Committees of the Eightieth Legislature
145	Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the Eightieth Legislature.
146	Resolve, in Favor of Benjamin A. Swasey, Clerk to the Committee on School
147	for Feeble-minded
4.5	of the House of Representatives of the Eightieth Legislature
148	Resolve, in Favor of the Assistant Secretary of the Senate
149	Resolve, in Favor of the Commissioners of Pharmacy
150	Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital for Maintenance During the Years Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-
151	two and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three
	Dogs and Wild Animals in Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen
152	Resolve, Providing for Expenses in Connection with the Funeral of the Late
153	Governor Parkhurst
154	Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for Maintenance during the
101	Years Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-
	two and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three.
155	Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium, Fairfield, Somerset
156	County
	Expenses Incurred in Connection with the Lecture of William F. Dawson,
157	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Winthrop
158	Resolve, on the Pay Roll of the Senate of the Eightieth Legislature
159	Resolve, Making Appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians for the Half Year from January First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, and the Years July
	First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three
160	Resolve, to Apportion One Hundred and Fifty-one Representatives Among
	the Several Counties, Cities, Towns, Plantations and Classes in the State
	of Maine

XXIV

CONTENTS.

CHAP.	· ·	PAGE
$\frac{161}{162}$	Resolve, Authorizing the Payment of Certain Deficiencies	750
104	for the State School for Boys at South Portland	751
163	Resolve, in Favor of the Randolph-Gardiner Draw Bridge	751
164	Resolve, for Maintenance and Improvement of the State Park in Augusta	752
165	Resolve, Providing for the Naming of the New School Building to be Erected	
	at the State School for Boys in South Portland	752
166	Resolve, on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives of the Eightieth	
	T '1'	753
167	Resolve, in Favor of the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform	
	State Laws and of the Commissioners from Maine for the Promotion of	
	Uniformity of Legislation in the United States.	758
168	Resolve, for the Construction, Maintenance and Repair of Roads, Bridges	
	and Ferries	759
169	Resolve, for the Repair and Construction of Certain Bridges and Ferries for the	
	Fiscal Period Ending June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-two	
	and for the Fiscal Period Ending June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and	## 0
-	Twenty-three	773
170	Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of Reports of the Centennial Celebration	774
4 27 4	of the Maine State Bar Association.	114
171	Resolve, in Favor of the Public Utilities Commission, to Take Care of Expenses	
	Provided for Under Chapter One Hundred Seventeen, Section Thirty-one,	
	Chapter Fifty-five, Section One, and Chapter Twenty-four, Sections	775
172	Thirty-four and Thirty-eight of the Revised Statutes	776
173	Resolve, in Favor of the University of Maine.	777
174	Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Construction of a New Building	
1/4	at the Northern Maine Sanatorium, Presque Isle, Aroostook County and	
	for the Purchase of Equipment therefor and for Maintenance	778
175	Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to Article Nine of the constitution to	110
110	provide for a Bond Issue for the Purpose of Paying a Bonus to Maine	
	Soldiers and Sailors in the War with Spain.	778
	Doctors that States in the few hours Spanish	